DL7200-NF == D| 7200-NF

INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE

= MALIREFRDS] KAUUN MFG. CO. UTD. Am E Mm BH W
INSTRUCTION BOOK

d = RRBERDE
ce 7 KAULIN MFG. CO. UTD.

The specification and/or appearances of the equipment described in this instruction book are subject to LY 1504
change because of modification without previous notice.




RNEHRPBEARATEHRULTHE
The content of this instruction book is for the models:

DL7200-NM1/NH1/XX
f& B 7k ZE /Y 2R BA
Explanation of Dangerous Level
MRBRLIFRLMETT 7 HBRAOEWIRE RENSEE5REESE
BE=ZZEAEEBHIET
Don't ignore the warning sign and don’t proceed incorrect operation.
& & Or it will cause the person or the third party seriously injured or dead
Dangerous | quring maintenance.
MRZBIRLIFELTMET 7 HBROEWIRE RENEAESSIEES
BEHE=ZEAERBREMNRHIEIE
Ignoring this warning sign and proceed incorrect operation will cause
/E%z the person involved or the third party wounded and equipment
Caution damaged during maintenance.

EEERTREXRIEFZOREA

Explanatlon

of Warning Signs and Labels

BENERAL B TIE S

Moving part, beware of industrial accident

= E TR T = BERL, B EES

Warning Sign High voltage, beware of electric shock
I_J/JIIIIZIBLL, niﬁﬁm $$ﬁ
High temperature, beware of burns
%% 1 Prohibited

IR

Instruction Label

AR AV R R

Indication of ground wiring

@@@9@




—MxREERR A
ERLRESTRNMH
LI ENC

R A K S
E =R

EHREED
&
RN RRAIE

BB
Mg
BARAHNERL R

AREIR

ERE IR

tEE R E

PRI E R SR 2 HEE
HIRRBRRRERE
FE (I ERHE

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING

WARNING TAG

SAFETY ILLUSTRATION OF NEEDLE GUARD
MOVING THE SEWING MACHINE

THE INSTALLATION POSITION OF THE SEWING
MACHINE

NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS

SPECIFICATIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS OF THIS
MACHINE

INSTALLATION

OIL PAN INSTALLATION

OIL LUBRICATION

INSTALLING THE NEEDLE

SETTING THE BOBBIN

THREAD STAND ASSEMBLY

THREADING THE MACHINE

STITCHLENGTHADJUSTMENT

10

11
14

15

16

18

20

21

22

23

24

ADJUSTMENT OF KNEE-CONTROL PRESSER FOOT LIFTER 24

NEEDLE THREAD/BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ADJUSTMENT 25

NEEDLE STOP POSITION ADJUSTMENT

26



FERRAEE S AR
HER 1R
MERARE
tHE X BRF AR
* B E
*ESE

£t B8 4% BF A 117 A 1R
MESERE
BiRk 2%
PR ) k1772
D 25 A = 22
BIRAR
tRERM B R
1RIFERIBIREA
RIEBIRMG

R EE AR 2 $31F
Bl AlREEE

RE
KR E
HEERAE

THE THREAD TAKE UP SPRING ADJUSTMENT

MANUAL PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER

ADJUSTING PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE

ADJUST THE TIMING BETWEEN NEEDLE AND FEED DOG

ADJUSTING THE ANGLE OF TILT OF THE FEED DOG

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG

CORRELATION BETWEEN NEEDLE AND HOOK

PRESSER FOOT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

THE THREAD TAKE UP STROKE ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTING THE TENSION ON PEDAL AND PEDAL STROKE

ADJUSTING THE PEDAL

ADUSTING THE THREAD WIPER

ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL IN THE HOOK

LIGHTENING OF THE OPERATION ENVIRONMENT

CONDITIONS OF ALL OPERATORS

OPERATING THE PEDAL

OPERATING THE ONE TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED
STITCHING MECHANISM

MAINTENANCE

TABLE CUT-OUT

DEMOLITION PROCEDURE

28

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

36

38

39

39

40

41

42
44

45



|
=
i
o
o
i
2
J

Warning!

EfHAEaHE  EXAREHMEIERE
o MREKE BB E2EASEN
Bfg - @& FEEER -
EREERAMKSRZE  FREMEMRAL
HEESEmRDo -

- REIESRER

HEMWBRIRRESFEEBEEE -

- BETIESMIRIR

NRERBERNMKZF  Z7HBRER M
T RIS EREMRE - RIFTLTE
SITRFEE - BB 8/ AKKEBRIEER
B fEABRIA -

. RREEBREE

B SRR IRmARN E R RE - B -
BiR o BEYE  UKRLEE)

- DEBZERE

FTERFIZMAT B L MER

CBENFE

TEFZRERRMUFEHIKRE - B HER
EEEHNAMENER FHEEZEL
BEERE -

C AEREERNHER

BT ERERmA AR S EREER
R EBIRRHNISER - FEHZRERIR I
MBS iER

. EREAERS

BALIE TR AR B HEL 2 BRI - E
HwATERKR WRBHEE  FEA
BRI B RBIE -

When using this machine, basic safety
precautions should always be followed to
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and

personal injury, including the followings.
Read all these instructions before

operating this product and save these
instructions.

. Keep work area clean

Cluttered areas and benches invite
injuries.

. Consider work area environment

Do not expose power to rain. Do not use
machine tools in damp or wet locations.
Keep work area well lit.

Do not use power tools where there is risk
to cause any fire or explosion.

. Guard against electric shock

Avoid body contact with earthed or
grounded surfaces (e.g. Pipes, radiators,
ranges refrigerators.)

. Keep children away

Do not let visitors touch the tool or
extension code.

. Dress properly

Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry, they
can be caughtin moving parts. Wear
protecting hair covering to contain long
hair.

. Do not abuse the cord

Never carry the machine by cord or yank it
to disconnect it from the socket. Keep the
cord away from heat, oil, and sharp
edges.

. Maintain machine with care

Follow instructions for lubrication and
changing accessories. Inspect tool cord
periodically. If damaged, have it repaired
by an authorized service facility.



10.

11.

12.

. DRI

BN ERMERT - M2 - LUREREC 4
¥ o

. BERERENEN

FRUFHENHEBARLZ®E  BE—
BEEHABRNTE - EEHEZ80 -
ERFEAERAMAA -

BEREETH

HE—SHERASFAEZA - BENDOREL
ERBENSHREFHRERERIERD
THECREBTEZRERINGE -

[

==

BTy EEAERRAFMAERNINELZ
b (AN BECHAER - S
BHEANGENERE

HMEMABRIEERE
TR EETFEZEHSBIASEERR
ba B = 4 R ES R -

AFEA CE BEIZERDEEEE
EaH

BFLERBRBFMRLERFELE -

. EREEREF  KERBESEENER

o

. EHRE - BRETH - BEHEREZA

WhJARE EAS SR A FR B E Y - DUFRBL AR AT
WREHZINNEMEREE

10.

11.

12.

Disconnect machine
When not in use, before servicing and
when changing accessories.
Avoid unintentional starting
Do not carry a plug-in tool with a finger on
the switch. Ensure the power switch is off
when plugging in.

Check damaged parts
Before further use of the tool, a guard or
other part that is damaged should be
carefully checked to determine that it will
operate properly and perform its intended
function.

Warning
The use of any accessory or attachment,
otherthan those recommended in this
instruction manual, may present a risk of
personal injury.

Have your tool repaired by a qualified
person
Repairs should only be carried out by
qualified persons using original spare
parts.

SPECIAL WARNING FOR ELECTRIC

CONNECTION!

1.

Incorporate this machine only with “CE”
certificate hold-to-run control device.
Follow the instruction manual device to
install control device.

Always earth machine appropriately

during operation.
Before adjustment, parts change or

servicing must be sure to pull out the plug
from socket to prevent the hazard of
unintentionally start of machine.



RECBEAUSR AT EECHKRRE
BEREDBRURLENIEE  BLHE
FHENERESH:S  EHMBFARE
BEMRBE  FECERMERYE -
RIS AE N TR ZEEAI
7 o

01 ERERESRET R TUTER

Sy BAEAREHMEBEALZEZRE -

0 2. ERHRET > BR Y EAFERARAS

b FHMREEtMBEREMRASE -
Lo BERBRFEARERGRHE
& UEFER A LIFEESE -

0 3. EMEDBUBENCERRERER

SHE% o BEAKS -

A‘L EHSRTAREERRN  TARE

REVERERE EROFLR
SEHETRIERTHATD LR
BHABSH -

® 5. tEH=REMZBABEE N MRIZFE

121 -

0 6. BTRE  BRMERCEILZR

#

A 7. LUF1ER - S RAR BIRE R 1

&R :

(1) Z&##R  BRER » RFFLUXR
BERBTE

(2) Eigmst 0B - #HR - % B - 1B
$HA B EmER - LRE
ftb Bt /2B B 14 B -

IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

For operating safely and getting the
best functions of this machine, you
must operate it correctly. Please read
and follow the instructions of this
manual, and keep it at hand for future
references. We are confident that you
will enjoy this machine as much as we
enjoy manufacturing it.

0 1. Instead of the following instructions,
when you use this machine, please
pay attention to the basic safety
measures.

0 2. Before using this machine, please
read this manual and all related
instructions. In addition, please
keep this manual for future needs.

0 3. Before usingthis machine, please
ascertain that it conforms with safety
standards and regulations of your
country.

é 4. When the machine is ready for
operation, all the safety equipments
must be ready. Operate this machine
without the specified safety devices
is not allowed.

® 5. This machine must be operated by a
properly trained operator.

0 6. Foryour own safety, we suggest you
wearing goggles.

A 7. Please turn off the power switch or
disconnect it for any one of the
circumstances of the followings :

(1) When threading needle(s),
adjusting thread Take-up(s),
thread guide(s), and/ or
replacing bobbin(s),

(2) Whenreplacing needles, presser
feet, needle plates, feed dogs,
needle guards, horns, cloth
guides and other parts or
accessories,



(3) # 4 T 1ERS -
(4) BiES T EARRATEE T (ES AT A S
B -

(5) BEEAMEREEMERERR
B DEFEETEFL -

® 8. RANTEFH R RECMHERZ ML
HBE ZMEERE HEERER
A SVEIIDPISE PR3 EIEVISE e

A 9. FYEBRBEBE P ZEHEH
RIBHRERELCHE  UR
BHANERE -

10. #f2 - B RABFINH  FHX
BEE RO AF R Z - #
ERREEREEZEH -

® 1. —MERIRE T FLRBEEE
Bl AERZ -

® 12. EFEHHERREIFLARE
RABEFREM A - B IEE iR
WAERERES  ERHEETHIAE
AT BB LIS LR EE -

® 13. KB RENNE M4 (50 = 5D #
AV RIRE TIFAT - HERE1R
RSB ZER LR TUREER
HEf  HEPEREFESERELET
LUBR: - MR B R EERE R
FR 5236 3 Al 4R 89 R Bl B A TF A
7 .

14, HEERER—ESHE  LETHE
g -

(3) When repairing,

(4) When the operator leaves the
working place or leaves the
machine unattended.

(5) If clutch motors without brake
pads are used, must wait until
the motor stops completely.

® 8. If grease, oil, or any fluid contacts
your skin or eyes by any chance,

A please wash the contacted area
completely with clean water and
consult a doctor. Or, swallow any
fluid mistakenly, consult a doctor
immediately.

A 9. Do nottouch any functioning parts
and devices. Always attend to
whether power switch is on or off
before operating in order to prevent
anyone from getting hurts.

10. Qualified technicians are required
for adjustment, modification, and
repair. Only use assigned parts for
replacement.

® 11. Routine maintenance and service
must be performed by well trained
persons , or qualified technicians.

® 12. Maintain and check the electronic
parts must be done by qualified
electrician or well-trained persons. If
any electronic part damaged or
malfunctioned, stop the machine
immediately.

® 13. The air hose has to be detached
from the machine and the
compressor or air supply has to be
cut off before repairing and servicing
the machine equipped with
pneumatic parts such as an air
cylinder. Qualified technicians or
well-trained persons are required for
adjustment and repairs.

0 14. Toensure the best performance,
periodically clean the machine is
necessary.



15, REWBELERFERRIES
e Tt £ o #E8E 5715
IR S RIRIE T 2(F -

(’m EREENERER THETH
B E iRk Eas £ - HiGALE
mEEMREE L -

GDW WA RERREEEREL

HtAEE TR

GDW BB ERRVCEERRLERE

RE%E RFFNENNRERE
I RNATTEEEMLEREN
B IS RIRIRZE -

19,

’RR LR fF SR R

(1) HIREFEERBAEZEER
n’mETﬁ%%*ZFM’%
NIAEEEREZIHINE - BAF
E%E%%ﬁ@ﬁzgﬁ°

(2) BB IEER
a BUTAEBRHETE  F
hﬁ”%?ﬁéﬁ#@ ;3
THRZEE UREHAE

§%°

BT EBHESREE B

%EE¢’ SHF C REXR
<R - E%%%v&w&

B WHMNELRUBEAT
AMERMYRE  UREH
AERE -

In order to operate properly and to
reduce the noise, please place the
machine flat and level on the ground.

o

Avoid operating the sewing machine
at a noisy surrounding.

16. Select a proper power plug and
install it by an electrician. Please
connect the power plugto a

grounded receptacle.

17. This machine can only be used for
the designed purpose. Other uses of
this machine are not allowed.

18. Any modification or conversion
made on this machine must be
conformed with the safety standards
and regulations. Precaution is
necessary. No responsibility will our
company take for damages caused
by any modification or conversion of
this machine without permission.

19. Two safety warning signs are

applied as warning signs:

A (1) Forthe safety of operators and
service persons, please don't
open the cover of any electronic
control boxes of motor or other
devices and don’t touch any
components inside to avoid
electrical shock hazards.

A (2) Always keepinmind:

a. Please never operate this
machine without belt cover,
finger guard or any safety
device to avoid physical
injury.

b. Please keep your hair, fingers
and cloths away from the
hand wheel, V belt and motor
while the machine is in
operation, as well as never
put anything near these parts,
to prevent the risk of injuries

by tangled into them.



c. B TR ERMEAEEEER
SBEEER - BT AT EAY
FRAEE RO T 77 8L #HARIEAR
BER > LREHAER

5 o

d EH=REHET  HRASKHE
2 A TEBHEFAEESE
ZBE  LEREESHFR
FRBIREAME - b B

BERERTE > BESRER
SR - LREEHAER
N

e EMEHREERE - /D
NEFERHEREF LIRS
HAERE -

f. 77 st Rtk =8 SR R RLEN T 5] #E

AREEI - BHEEN B
WA E RGBS
BEER - UEERARSE
3”_‘,0

0 MEEBHKBNEEEFARS
E o EBENEIEIRER 5
EETEELEREN AT
R AR R IR EN M 5l B R]
RER SN HGARAIEIRERE
IR o

h- BT7TEHBEBEZER  Fi8
TREBHERIZMIREIE
fER =R -

A

A

c. Please never put your fingers

under the needle(s) orin the
thread take-up coverto
prevent physical injuries when
you turn on the power switch
or operate the machine.

. While the machineisin

operation, the hook rotates at
a high speed. Please keep
your hands away from the
area of hook to prevent any
potential injury to your hands.
In addition, please make sure
to turn off the power of the
machine while changing
bobbins.

. Be careful and do not place

your fingers inside the
machine when placing or
lifting the machine head to
avoid possible physical
injuries.

f. Please turn off the power

before tilting the machine
head or removing the belt
cover and the V belt to avoid
possible accidents due to
abrupt start of this machine.

g. For machines equipped servo

motors, the motors do not
produce noise while the
machines are at rest.
Therefore, please turn off the
power of this machine to
avoid possible accidents due
to abrupt start of the machine.

h. Never operate the sewing

machine after the ground wire
is removed to avoid electrical
shock hazards.



éi i BT HGEBENETEMHIEE
MBI 2 ATHEE 5 - SE S DT
TE - BIE iR -

BT R BRI R R ARIR - SRSk E L
TEE:

‘)1 EIRREEITHESRTS - M — ke
SIERT » SERUR S BHEE -

02 A BRE
/EEHEl °
BREZMHEHEMRL=MZ

o ﬁf’é
@4. e E

ERRECRERGHZ

ERGIHEMME FFIR -

® 5. BERMERERETNEERTFLE
DIERHER -
0 6. EHRBHHTAESERE -
o -
H FRABAERAEEIZED

BRRl - FEKERRRE - DLEaFA
R RARENER 2B -

EEREEE > FETEE LR -
MRBEBREREMAF FNEEEE
Bghgg -

A i. Please turn the power switch off
before connecting or
disconnecting the power plug to
prevent possible accidents due
to electric shock or damaged
electronic components.

Please confirm the followings to avoid
malfunction or damage to this machine.

o 1. Afterinstalling the machine, and
before the first operation, please
clean it completely.

0 2. Clean all dust and overflowed oil
during transportation.

o 3. Confirmthatthe voltage and the
phase (single or 3 phase) of motor
are set correctly.

@ 4. Confirm that the power plug is
correctly connected to the power
supply.

® 5. Never usethe machine when the
local voltage type is different from
the marked voltage on the nametag
attached on the machine.

0 6. Confirm thatthe rotating direction of
the machine pulley is correct.

Warning :
Before doing any operation or any
adjustment described later in this
manual, please turn the power off to
prevent accidents caused by abrupt
start of the sewing machine.

e The following warning tags will be attached
on the sewing machine. (Fig. 1, Fig. 2)

e When using the sewing machine, please
follow the instructions of the tags. Please
contact the dealer if any of the tags is fallen
off or fuzzy.



| A%Bﬁ? DANGERA

RETRERNES NS ARE
FEYVETERO A ER TS

Touching areas where high voltages are
present can resut in severe injury.
Tun off main switch and wait 5 minutes

before opening this cover.

B1/Fig. 1

@@ WA R

BERIbTIEE - B B E R (R
EH -
<§§Q$%Eﬁﬁﬂ

LZEREREED)
(A) EfE5e%

AN
VAN

7= CAUTION

BB OFEIREL
RERE

Fie M HE | ER
AT EMATR .
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin and
neede, cleaning etc.

B2/Fig. 2

@@ Must have ground wire.

Aloosen or a did not connect well ground

wire is the reason causing electronic

shock or malfunction.
@ Indicates rotating direction.

Safety Protection Device (Fig. 3)
(A) Finger Protector

B3/Fig. 3

BREBZBERE  BERLERERI -

SAFETY ILLUSTRATION OF
NEEDLE GUARD

MK MARERENEANT - RIRE

The presser foot protection device is as
shown as the figure 4. For safety of all

operators, this device is restricted to

disassemble.



22.5

E4/Fig. 4
. HRIE MOVING THE SEWING MACHINE |
i 1. EHMABFIEFHEIANEEITIGE - 1. The machine should be carried by two
E people as shown in the figure.
D 2. BEHEEESEAS R TAcEES - 2. Hold the motor cover A by hand, so that the
: pulley will not rotate.
v 3. WOER  FEFEREE - (D) 3. Please wear a pair of skidproof shoes while
E moving the sewing machine. (Fig. 5)
| Bl5/Fig. 5

THE INSTALLATION POSITION OF
THE SEWING MACHINE

1. DHSEENRENE BT > NERKE 1. Please do notinstall the sewing machine
WSHEMIERERSE > SHIELLEE 6 near the equipments, such as Television,
WA ENE T TRAZE - (EO) Radio, or Wireless Telephone. Or these

equipments will experience electronic
interference. (Fig. 6)

2. EBHEIEEIZEHRAACERERE » MR 2. The wire should insert to the AC power
FRHERM  FIEEGERBRIEHE - socket directly. If using the extension wire,

this might cause malfunction.



IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

B7/Fig. 7

©
o
[
=
©
im|

NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS
®

-10-




O ERH (D Thread Guide

-11-

| @ #®E @ Presser Foot

! ® 1458 @ Control Box

| @ SHss @ Oil Windows

: ©® HiRFREFAEMR ® Thread Tension Adjusting Set

I ® #REE ® Thread Stand

I ZERERE Safety Protection Devices

: D ARIZBHES (D Thread Take-up Cover

! EiERE Finger Guard

| ________________________________________________________________________________________________
| I
| R SPECIFICATIONS 5
E ER W SECR A Specifications of machine category

E 1, RERNEET 1. Description of the machine name

| DL7200 [J- N M1-0 0

= & b bad b

E D REHEFER : @ represents the type of the machine:
DL-BES®Est FEm s DL=Direct Drive High Speed One-needle
! Bottom Feed Lockstitch Machine

| O ETELIENEZESNEE  BFA @ represents the improved machine

| #G LIE XFZBHEADL7000F - appearances that are arranged from

: letter F. Ex: DL7000F -

! @N: EEHT%JHZ D RIRIEARAKL R X ® N indicates the needle feed, D indicates

I TET] oil-free, R indicates the right trimmer

! @ A2EE : (1. £2) @ Purposes: (Table 1, Table 2)

! F & BREERE rp.m f2EB(mm)

i & 55C 000 Application Max Sewing Speed [Max Stitch Length

I M NN ER G Max : 4000 04

E For medium-weight materials —#% : 4000

| H ARREHHZERH Max : 4000 0~5

! For medium to heavy-weight materials —f% : 3500

E F1/Table 1

E P BigF= :

| SHEFTRE(mm) 8 B $2F2(mm) Presser Foot Lift & 4t

| Needle Bar Stroke F EhBy hand lifter A EhBy knee lifter Needle

| M 30.7 BA : 13Max: 13 DBX1 #14

| 5.5 —f% : 10 Normal : 10

| H 35 DBX1 #20~23

| s22/Table 2



O RBRHE :

1 RS ERELER
21 RI2MFRKER
3: RN NMLER
4 R ABER

© BRI

0: Z&R/RSIRUBA—RZEY - HEIR(FS -

1: RRSIRUBAS#RE! » BigiE 12

X

@ BIFRZINEEMRE(RI) -

® Code of the hook:
1: High Speed Hook
2 : 2-capacity Large Hook
3 : Qil-Free Hook
4 : Special Hook, Vertical Type

® Code of operation box :
0 : SIRUBA normal model without key
type operation box
1 : SIRUBA advanced model with key

type operation box
(D Function code of the operation box

(Table 3) :
B (ko gp e a BHEntI#R : . 1 2 N
FEERBRERX INEERS - R 3 3 < . BE=
Code of the operation| Function Aut$mgggally Rapidly Tﬁ?ﬁd A%t%bg’é\gsgﬂlr Operation
box & its functions Code Trimming Backstitch Wiping Foot Lifting Box
i SIRUBA Efkis 0 O O - -
RBIRIER ()20 75
Stitable for SIRUBA ! © O O - ;E%E.
advanced model with 2 O O — O B
operation box (1
peration box (1) 3 O O O O
7<3/Table 3
. FRFE (R4 2. Specification: (Table 4)
1 BModel DL7200
BHiEGH NM-rR [E 71 % NH-Z fi #4
Materials Medium-weight Heavy-weight
e S ; Max: 4000 Max: 4000
1 |E#EEE (r.p.m.) Sewing speed Normal: 4000 Normal: 3500
2 |#&EE Stitch length 0~4 0~5
3 |8t 172 (mm) Needle bar stroke 30.7 35
4 |fEF#t Needle DBx1 #14 DBx1 #20~23
5 |#RRIE 11 (kgs) Presser foot pressure 57 57
o |ERAR i 8 Knee-drive = 10 mm (5413 mm) Standard: 10 mm (Max.: 13 mm)
Presser lifter | £&) Hand-drive 5.5 mm
7 |#8 BPresser foot Al A4 8 HAdjustable presser foot

-12-



3HEET E4HE g 3 teeth rows or 4 teeth rows

8 |i¥ BFeed dog

n] SF %% B &l Efeed dog slope is adjustable

9 |EXE S E(mm) Presser foot height

0.85~0.95 1.0~1.2

10| f1 /5 WFeeding

L TRBEREEEXSRN

Up/down and front/rear rocking bottom feeding

1

—

PLi& 8 Thread take-up lever

E 125 Connecting rod

PARIRITIE(mm)

12 Thread take-up lever stroke

59.2+1 59.5+1

13| /N8 75 W Lubrication

522 B &N AmFully automatic lubricating

14| @R A R O0il recycle

HEEZR AR Pillar plug pump

15|88 MLubricant

12 2 B A jAProvided specified lubricant

16| ##8 % EThread wiping device

3E L 8 (Optional Device)

17| B & [@ & 2 BAuto-stitch back device

1Z #£ fig B (Standard Device)

18| B ZE #EMotor

AE B H 400W (1/2 HP) R K #itH 550W (3/4 HP)
Regulated output: 400W (1/2HP), Max. output: 550W (3/4 HP)

19| {& F§ & JEPower

3M8/E 8 3 Phases/single phase

20 Electromagnetic drive power

DC-24V

2

—

48 3 A Trimming type

EER AT Horizontal engaged trimming type

3. LU277-AZEZIREEINEERRAR « (5R5)

F4/Table 4

3. Description of the functions of LU277-A
operation box: (Table 5)

If1HE Applicatons

B BB E2 A Figures & Descriptions

U ] fesesmasmste
|/ ¥ [Start Tacking 1 Time Setting
!A4 HEAE S B B TR
TEhE/ e s vy Start Tacking 2 Times Setting
Start/End Tacking Selection E\C BB BT RETEE
l \. End Tacking 1 Time Setting
AN | essmosEste
LN N End Tacking 2 Times Setting
P (B
L 4 Free Stitching Setting
t P
Stitching Number Setting
Al =t
BRgECEIEE lD_, Overlapped Stitching
Pattern Selection H = FEy Sy
e Rectangular Stitching
TR
\——/ Type Stitching
e VT2
N/ |U Type Stitching

-13-




@ B 15 5 5 81 5 iR
One Shot Automatic Stitching
>g B aptiREE
INeeEiEE Automatic Thread Trimming
Optional Functions Selection N B sER R
k ) Stitching Sequence
| iewetae
-!— Needle UP/DOWN
#<b/Table 5
I IMPORTANT SAFETY
5 BRARNEZZ2ERER INSTRUCTIONS OF THIS MACHINE
1. WEMEZE 1. Transportation
M. FAEZE_RFAXNERNEEKLERHE (1). The machine packed with two piece
B :E - covers that made of expanded

(2). MAMFAER -
3). BFHEN_AREFHREME -

2. fETEIEE
(). WRTEE  EABEERES
t o

(2). BRFEFNRSMISCUENSE

3. fE¥rh
KR RBHESRA0OCL ERERE T £ -
4L

IR TERERSEE -

(1). TFEEEERN -

(2). EMREEEFNBREN TEEM
fasr -

(3). BREXMBIFRESZM/ND -

(4). TRIEFHEMEHREEHHNESR
Z [ e

HEMBELEERZEFIE -

(1). HEWENEE S a&n%ztﬁ'é%z
=,

(2). Z#R R HE R
BARAE IR -

=+ - =z
B/E?

aun
il

-14-

polystyrene to protect it.

(2). Putthe machine into a carton.

(3). Use a cart or by two men's hands to
move it.

2. Storage

(1). The machine must use duster cover
to cover it when it did not work.

(2). The machine avoid to storage in the
temperature more than 45°C.

3. Working
The machine doesn't work over 40°C.
4. Warning

Pay attention to this warning advice as the

followings:

(1). Working area is dangerous.

(2). Never touch the needle if the machine
is still running.

(3). Be careful if you infeed fabric.

(4). Do notinsert your finger between
needle and roller for transportation on
fabric.

Pay attention to the warning sticker.

(1). Movable parts must be enclosed with
guard when you operate.

(2). Pull out the plug from socket when you
adjust, thread, change bobbin and
needle clean.



A s+ ZCAUTION

EEX BN M A BRZEENE

Machine installation should only be carried out by a qualified technician.
FEEAIREEMEEREXZASETERER -

Contact your dealer or a qualified electrician for any electrical work that may need to be
done.

A EI6N T, KR TIEVL/ABM AL ER5ER -

The sewing machine weighs 36kg. The installation should be carried out by two or
more people.

HLETHA > BIEEESR NRRZEBER, BOKBEEERRE -

Do not connect the power cord until installation is complete. The machine may operate
if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result ininjury.
MR T AR, EREFETRE - EFRESREIRNERE 8558
215 -

Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or returning it to its
original position. If only using one hand, the weight of the machine head may be too
heavy to hold, and may cause human physical injuries.

1, KA SEBFIMERANBEREGHMES B 1. Please referto table cut-out drawing and
FIZBCE  KFELEEWE - R4 - parts lists to install the anti-shock base

S+ == .
AEEC:

and the thread stand.

. - . . ATTENTION:
(1) RS K- EANERRE (1) The operating speed is about 80 % of
# R R & BEAIB0% - the max. speed for a newly machine
during the first month.
(2) FMREEHI40 mm (2) The standard thickness of the table is

about 40 mm.

-15-



1. MBEBVEMENERMESRZIOA - (B9) 1. The corners of the oil reservoir has to be
placed on the four corners at the cut out
groove of the machine table. (Fig. 9)

— .
®/\

@

-

B9/Fig. 9

2. BTEMTRZETFO  BREESEZ2OE 2. Usenails @ asillustrated to fix two rubber

THRAZRMEERAR) BRAEEAEEZR seats D on side A (the operator's side).
ZBEREREEHESRQOEBE TN B EER Use rubber based adhesive to fix two
HEAM)  AEBRHMEORLE - (E10) cushion seats 3 onthe hinge side (side

B). Place oil reservoir @ on the fixed
seats. (Fig. 10)

/-

[E10/Fig. 10




3. ERHERMENBEANEEROZA - 5%k
MR OREKEMBERELF  BAFHE
SRRENEMEHEEEBZ2OZZER

Ar - (81112

3. Place the hinge @ into the two fixing
holes before placing the machine head
onto the four cushions 3 of the desk.
Then, install the machine head onto the
machine bed that has two openings with
rubber cushion® of each. (Fig. 11, 12)

B11/Fig. 11

B12/Fig. 12

17-




1- BRAEES)  ERERMEIANAES

& T 2] S BEA

b - EiRERIERBES » BARMFTIEE
Z R e

c-MRBBER » EHFEMER > (K7
DA MR EREMER -

d- BfHHRE—XEE i8R
BAREM P B0 EREZER 5
1R 45 7£3,000%I3,500 S.PM.2 [ °

[B13/Fig.13

1 - Qil lubrication instruction (Fig.13)
a - Fill oil pan with specified oil up to high

mark A.

b - Refill the oil pan with the specified oil if
the oil level lowers below low mark B.

¢ - You will see oil splashing at oil sight
window (3) if the lubrication is
adequate when machine running.

d - When the machine is operated the first
time after being setup or being idle for
a period of time, please run your
machine at 3,000 S.PM. to 3,500
S.PM. for about 10 minutes for the
purpose of break -in.

O@

1 Bl14/Fig.14

2 $E/HRIR R E 2R - (B14)
a- AR FBEEHR2) /BRI
QI HHE -
b - #GERBIR()IEZBT RABEAR SR
AR B HMERD -
C - HERBRIRECT M AR EARRER &
HEEhAR(2) - BI AR EE M -

-18-

2 - Face plate parts oil supply adjustment
(Fig.14)
a - Turning adjust pin (1) to increase or
reduce the amount of oil supplied to
the needle bar crank (2) and the

thread take up (3)
b - Toreduce the amount of oil supplied,

turn the adjust pin (1) in direction B to
bring mark dot A close to the needle
bar crank (2).

c - Toincrease the amount of oil supplied
turn the adjust pin (1) in direction C to
bring mark dot A away from the
needle bar crank (2).



.HREHEMEHE)ZAEMK - (E15)
a- HEMFEHE » $925mm x 70mme]
EREMMEZR
B- HEHMENE  BREFER M
HEHEAEENKLETA - (&
16)
(1)#2ER(2)MR(3) M A% (4) =B RO [REE(B) M E
B2 HEITEoT B BEERWLIFE NG
NEFIEAEREEE -
4-FEBEIR
a- MREER MR IDELIE » BRSTASHERS
ZoRE3 ) EERRE o
b- EHREEP  HHEHRDAERE
HAMEEE T 73 © ([E16)
c- MR MECHE N MK 'S B K
ZIER o
d- NEFENEATHRERBE ZENME
(B F & AIBER) o

25

/0

Bl15/Fig.15

3. Test and observation of the amount of oil
inthe hook.
a - Oil splashing test paper. Approximate
25mm x 70 mm any kind of paper can

be used. Paper material will not affect
results. (Fig.15)

b - Position of the testing paper, place
the testing paper under the hook and
fit the edge of the paper closely
against the wall surface of the oil
reservoir. (Fig.16)

(1)HOOK (2)PAPER (3)OIL RESERVOI
(4)TOUCHING (5)BASE (6)BUSHING
When doing the test (2), carefully remove
the sliding plate and do not touch the hook
with fingers.

4 - Attentions :

a - Turn the machine on and warm it up
by running, it idle for 3 minutes at
moderate speed if the machine has
not been operated right before doing
the test.

b - While the machine is running, place
the oil splashing test paper under the
hook as instructed in (3) b. (Fig. 16)

¢ - confirm that the height of the oil level
in the oil reservoir falls within “ HI *
and “ LOW “.

d - Oil splashing observation test should
be completed in 5 seconds. (Use a
watch to check the time used. )

3~10mm

B16/Fig.16

2mm B17/Fig.17

-10-




5- BEMERATEEHE7) 5 - Samples of observations indicate the

HRERIE M B AT mmiE & h E(/)\) appropriate amount of oil (Fig.17).
DL7200-NM : 1.5mm Oil amountin the hook (small) as shown is
DL7200-NH : 3mm approximated 1 mm.

HEEANE B 2 F92mmiE &l 8 (K) DL7200-NM : 1.5mm
DL7200-NM : 3mm DL7200-NH : 3mm
DL7200-NH : 6mm Qil amount in the hook (large) as shown is
a- MEEREEH L ERBEEEMEE approximated 2 mm.

REFEMLLHAE » t)27)(EHREME R DL7200-NM : 3mm
ZEELD  HERD  BIARFE DL7200-NH : 6mm

HRERNG Y - MEBBZ - ERUIEH
REJRZIMIE o
b- HEELRME - BT ERSA

HEERACESRRM L) -

a + The amount of oil in the hook (ref. to |
be adequately adjusted in |
accordance with sewing materials .
and processes. Insufficient amount :
of oil will cause the hook to cease and :
overheat. Excess amount of oil may :
cause the sewing product stained :
with oil. |

b - Adequate adjustment should be i
reached in the way that same oil :
splashing observation will be :

collected in 3times on separate
paper. The sample shown on (Fig.17)
should.

BRI R ER EEESRAVET - TR Choose aright needle size according to the

BER - BHBEEL - (E18) type of the thread and the type of the material
used. Turn the power off before placing the
needle. (Fig.18)

AR RE R M ER EHESRAET - T Choose aright needle size according to the
HEIR > BREBREL - (E18) type of the thread and the type of the material

used. Turn the power off before placing the :

needle. (Fig.18) :

1. BE)FREMBURTERSS - 1. Turn the hand wheel to raise the needle |
3 B bar to its highest position. |

2. MBRMBHMHOQU B FE SO - FEETEARIMSL 2. Loosenscrew @), and hold the needle D !
PALEHREMRASB - itgiRstzREC !
REEAZD - |

with its indented side A facing exactly to
rightin direction B, and make sure that
long groove Cofthe needleis facing
exactly to the left in direction D.

-20-



[B18/Fig.18

L BFZRE SETTING THE BOBBIN §
1. RERFREFP  EFEEHRAANETR 1. Setthe bobbin in the bobbin case in the
7E e (E19) way that the thread wound direction is
clockwise. (Fig. 19)
2. IS EBIER AR  WWE C AN 2. Passthethread through thread slit A, and
it > SRS ERRBRNEZED > MHEBRE pull the thread in direction C. The thread
FROZFH will be pulled under the tension spring @

and will be pulled out from notch B.
3. EMmMCHiE RFEIEBESEMIEAM 3. Be surethe bobbin rotates in the direction
BZE - as the arrow shows when thread is pulled
toward C.

B19/Fig.19




1. R824 THEEBEBASERFA - (B20) 1. Assemble the thread stand set before
installing. Place the thread stand set onto
the hole on the table top. (Fig. 20)

2. HEBUMEMED 5 LETELE 2. Fixthe thread stand with anut @ locked
under the table top.

B20/Fig.20

_0o.




B22/Fig. 22

1. KEBRIE R A MEFEERERO » WH 1. Turn stitch length dial (D as the arrow

FrEEH T EEZERLA - (E23) indicates to have the desired number
align with mark A onthe machine.
(Fig.23)
2. AR LLIEBENELE - 2. The calibration on the dial is millimeters.
3. EEARLEER > EEBIERAZIEO R 3. Pressthe feedlever @) down and turn the
RFHSHEAZQOFE TR - stitch length adjustment dial D to change

stitch length.

-03-

B et e R el it ittt i



B23/Fig.23

1. EHEBREREREAR  FENRERAS

EEZ10mm - (E24 » E25)

2. AILIERBEMERARAEERO

MERSZEIZmm -

3. EMARESEEBIOMMET - 3/
BRESOEGEBRFAQOLE -

Bt

ADJUSTMENT OF KNEE-CONTROL
PRESSER FOOT LIFTER

3.

. The standard lifting height is 10 mm by

using knee-control presser foot lifter.
(Fig. 24, Fig. 25)

. By adjusting the screw (D at the knee

controller, the presser foot can be lifted up
to 13mm.

When the presser foot is adjusted to be
lifted over 10mm, assure the bottom end
of the needle bar (2) in its lower position®)
does not hit the presser foot.

[El24/Fig.24

-24-



B25/Fig.25

1. $HRBRREREE20)

(1) #KIBRSSE TS M (A 75 M) BB $t AR 52 B8
ZEHO - RREEHRAZREY
58

(2) IPRFET R (B HE)EERRER
ZEIRO - IREER -

1\

(3) HIRRFEE TR (C M) EENERE
EHEFEO  HIRRREEE -

=

>

(4) KHFERFEET R (D HE)EBERRER
EHIHO  HIRRBREER -

2. MR(EMBRERE

(1) IERF s 77 M (E Fo M) BB RR R 42
RO ERERREEER -

(2) kR EETT R (F 7o) BB R R IEH
O KIRREEER -

1. Needle thread tension adjustment (Fig.

26)
(1) The leftthread tail on the needle will

be shorter after thread trimmed as you
turn thread tension nut (Mclockwise.
(in A direction)

(2) The leftthread tail will be longer, as
thread tension nut ) is turned counter
clockwise (in B direction).

(8) Increase the tension on needle thread
by turning thread tension nut @
clockwise (in C direction).

(4) Reduce the tension on needle thread
by turning thread tension nut 2)
counter clockwise (in D direction).

. Bobbin thread tension adjustment

(1) The bobbinthread tension will be
increased as tension adjust screw (3
is turned clockwise (in E direction).

(2) The bobbin thread tension will be
reduced as screw (3 is turned counter-
clockwise (in F direction).

NEEDLE THREAD/BOBBIN THREAD
TENSION ADJUSTMENT



NEEDLE STOP POSITION

: ADJUSTMENT

E 1. thiRte - Bt EE(E27) 1. Needle “UPPER” stop position after

: trimming. (Fig. 27)

| (1) EBHEESHE - $HERE LTS . (1) Standard Stop Position: the standard

| K4EE F ZIESR AR FH 2D B Y needle stop pointis simply to align the
RN - mark A on the machine head with the

mark B on the hand wheel.
(2)IZ3TRSRAEE - EEILHEBZHAHA (2)Timing Adjustment of Needle

B,COFREZFZHHRHBPS - Stop :

Adjust the parameters in the
control box. For the details, please
refer to the parameter illustration.

®

P
/ o \

B27/Fig.27

-26-



—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

THE THREAD TAKE UP SPRING

|
i C oo 44 = ;
. ERENESRE ADJUSTMENT |
1. BRHEEZEOITIZRE(E29) 1. Adjusting the stroke of thread take up |
spring®. (Fig. 29) |

(1) MEREMHO - (1) Loosen screw(®). |

(2) &IBRFEE T M (A J5 M) B ENFR B IT 4R (2) The stroke of the thread take-up |

HO » EIREEEITIEAGEM - spring will be increased as the tension |

knob @ is turned clockwise (in A :

direction). |

(3) KRFEE M (B 5 M) EENFZERITAR (3) The stroke will be decreased as the |

O » EIFEEETREERD - the knob ®)is turned counter- |

clockwise (in B direction). |

2. PEiSHRTEEDR S H R 2. Adjusting the pressure of thread take up :

spring @. |

(1) FERIE44Q » FIRFYSITEEZELRD (1) Loosen screw (), and remove thread l

IRE - tension disks (). !

(2) MEFREHD - (2) Loosen screw @. |

(3) {KIERFSE A A (A 5 M) EE) 2 SR ik4g (3) The pressure will be increased as

$HQ » IR E L N g - tension knob @ is turned clockwise |

(in A direction). :

(4) K HRFER M (B M) EEN R BEZR (4) The pressure will be reduced as

O EIGHEBEN B ED - tension knob @ is turned counter |

clockwise (in B direction).

Bl29/Fig.29

-27-



-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

MANUAL PRESSER FOOT
LIFTING LEVER

1. IBH=RIF1E - IBE AT REHHEREAE
@ - (&30)

2 MERERAMSS Y BEEL - H
: IE% B A T ARARON - 19
: BHRREAZFME -

1.

Stop the machine and turn the presser

foot lifting lever@up (in A direction) to
Keepitup. (Fig. 30)

. The presser foot will be lifted up to about

5.5 mm and will remain at that position.
Turn hand lifter lever @) down (in B
direction) to release presser foot to its
original position.

1. MERIERQ - KIBRFEA A(A ) EE
MERNFEROR - BEM - (E31)

2. {KHRFE S F(B IR EEN I B R
OB - BARD -

3. HEXE H HEBIOQ - —RmENAE
DA AERBRARS K BH AT
kge (KMBZEE  BEABMAZE
N THREIREZERIR)

(&

-08-

1.

ADJUSTING PRESSER FOOT
PRESSURE

Loosen nut (2, Turn presser spring
regulator @ clockwise (in A direction) to
increase the presser foot pressure. (Fig.
31)

. Turn presser spring regulator (D counter
clockwise (in Bdirection) to reduce the

presser foot pressure.
Lock nut @ after adjustment is done. For

regular fabric, the normal pressure of the
presser foot should be set at 5kg, for
heavy fabric is 7kg. (To have the best
sewing result, please adjust the proper
presser foot pressure according to the
material.)




BE31/Fig.31

78R 77 M Y R &7 SH 77 M EENR /O (Mdm DK
BREAUER  BHEHBEMK - (B32-
a/b/c)

L REERURE B LB EAERH

RERS - A9 X Begin g REtz#t Al E#&
AEBEIIN &R —ER - (B32-2)

CRADE AR UARE - REA T BIEEH R

# o R OMEOKETI RSB FAE
X BRI 1R AT - (B32-b)

B ERFURE c MNAEMMERRE

Bl R O s Ok R ETsE S MEEF) AR
X ERFAEE - (Bl32-¢)

-
=z
AR

AR O MEm OB ENE K - LB A EES
AEER T -

. Loosen screws @ and @ onthe feed

eccentric cam (@), move the feed
eccentric cam (D in the direction of the
arrow or the opposite direction of the
arrow, and lock the screws firmly. (Fig. 32-
a/b/c)

. Standard timing adjustment: when the

upper side of the needle hole travels up
to the needle plate surface, adjust the
upper sides of the feed dog teeth and the
needle hole to be at the same level of the
needle plate upper surface. (Fig. 32-a)

. Antedated timing adjustment: to prevent

the fabric deflected from feeding, turn the
eccentric cam (D by the arrow direction to
antedate the feed timing. (Fig. 32-b)

. Delayed timing adjustment: toincrease

the stitch tension, extend the feed timing
by turning the feed eccentric cam (@ in the
opposite direction of the arrow. (Fig. 32-c)

Attention:

Please do not move the feed eccentric
cam (D too far to avoid needle breakage.

ADJUST THE TIMING BETWEEN
NEEDLE AND FEED DOG

- BRROMIO L2 QOROE M - KRBIK



B32/Fig.32

B A ZBEMEZKERRE - (B
33-a)

R T EBEREEL  BIBREF BB

@ - #§E B RO Q1K &7 8Hary 73 R B &)
90F - AJMREE ARG - 2Rt RE -
(B33-b)

B TEBEMEEHTE  ABRHETFHE

2RO - 183X B RO B QK ETEROAY 7T [
BEEN00E - AKX AERZIAS  2ERER
% - (BB (B833-0)

 EAENERRAE  XABEEEN
. XA E RS EEREHS

E o

ADJUSTING THE ANGLE OF TILT
OF THE FEED DOG

1. When mark A onthe feed dog eccentric
shaft @ is aligned with the crest line B,
the gradient becomes horizontal. (Fig. 33-
a)

2. To prevent the fabric puckering, loosen
the screw (D by a screw driver and turn the
feed dog eccentric shaft 2 90" toward
the arrow direction to reduce the front
gradient of the feed dog and to form a
tilting-front status. (Fig. 33-b)

3. To prevent uneven fabric feeding, please
turn the feed dog eccentric shaft (2) 90
degree opposite to the arrow direction.
This could decrease the backward tilt
angle of the feed dog and to form a tilting -
back status. (For adjusting the thick
Mmaterials). (Fig. 33-c)

4. After adjusting the title angle of the feed

-30-

dog, this will change the height of the feed
dog. Therefore, please recheck its height
after adjusting the tilt angle of the feed
dog.

1. BEZEROEQ EAYE AR M ARBAL —



18 Ui

Back side

— Z1EB i
Front side/
Operator side

I\AAAN\N a
/\J\,\N\J\l\ l\v.) b

B33/Fig.33

1. FESEGxABHHIRENSE) 7 H R
H%TZ‘ZE’S?EHE/@.:H?EZID"F (El34-a/b)

FREfmE :0.85~0.95mm ([E34-a)
E#F : 1.0~1.2mm (B34-b)

2. MBZAXBREY » EREFHMRERES S
EEESE -

3. XxEFERE :
(1) MERHAROBER#HD -
(2) ETFBEHMmOEE B EASE T E
RANLLEEE -

(3) ARGF 2B BHBBEHO -

4. FBYRORIR EEXFERMMO - Wik B 5
8 SRR OZEOEGSE SR Lt E
B -

-31-

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE
FEED DOG

4,

. Thefeed dog height (the height the feed

dog emerged from the needle plate
surface) is set by the fabric thickness as
the followings: (Fig. 34-a/b)

Normal fabric: 0.85~0.95mm (Fig. 34-a)
heavy fabric: 1.0~1.2mm (Fig. 34-b)

. Ifthe feed dog is emerged too much, it is

very easily to form the puckers when

sewing thin fabrics.

To adjust the feed dog height :

(1) Loosen screw @ oncrank .

(2) Move the crank @ up and down to
move the feed bracket up and down to
adjust.

(3) Lockthe screw (@) securely after the
adjustments.

There should be no space between the

plain surface of the roller 3 and the crank

D. Also, avoid the situation of parts

loosening happening. Otherwise, the

opening part of the crank @ will get worn
easily



0.85~0.95mm

a ootz T

1.0~1.2mm

b ™" ez

Bl34/Fig.34

1. $TERMREERS (AT - EE) FHEHE
R ERES (T - w0 - (3
35)

(1) REEHESE :
- (DBEN K &1 O L 2 R A YTt
BTHECKS  AREHRETEER
@

- (DAED i #T18Q L2 1B#R C &
BTHECKS  AREHRETE
f@

(2) ABREAZNUE -
- (DBET) MU M BR 2 3fE B E i #h - B
BFmEHEQOLZEH B HELH
BETHECOKL -

-32-

CORRELATION BETWEEN NEEDLE
AND HOOK

1. Thetiming adjustment between needle
and hook is: turn the hand wheel to lower
the needle bar down to the lower dead

point of its stroke, and loosen the screw(?).

(Fig. 35)
(1) Adjusting the height of needle bar :
- (DB needle) Align the mark line A on

needle bar (2 with the bottom edge
of needle bar lower bushing @, and
then tighten the setscrew® .

- (DA needle) Align the mark line C on
needle bar (2 with the bottom edge
of needle bar lower bushing @), and
then tighten the setscrew @.

(2) Adjusting the position of the hook :
- (DB needle) Loosen the three
setscrews on the hook, and turn the
hand wheel to align the mark line B
on ascending needle bar ) with the
bottom edge of needle bar lower
bushing @.



- (DAEN IR ML BR 2 BB Bl TE iR 4 - 88
BFmGEHEO L ZRRD HEH
BETHECOES -

(3) L EMARTEE » ASBBELOHEE
FRD@OHIE HE%E@@EQ”‘ZF?B}%
FE E0~0.05 mmaz 4 i

2. EIRMEERRS  SEHERHTMHNRGEER -

SIE :
AN R+ S Bt 2 P Bl KRB (E 15 ¥ S il
i AR ER XA WRBEREE
K BEZEIEBE -

- When a DA needle is used loosen
the three setscrews on the hook,
turn the hand wheel, and align
marker line D on ascending needle
bar ) with the bottom edge of
needle bar lower bushing @.

(8) After the adjustments mentioned
above are done, align hook blade
point & with the needle center @.

Keep it at the ideal clearance of 0~
0.05mm between the needle and the
hook.

onfirm the part number is correct before

replacing hooks.
Attention :
If the clearance between the hook tip and

the needleis less than the identified value,

the hook tip will touch the needle and
cause the damage of the hook tip
happened easily. If the clearance is too
wide, stitch skipping will occur easily.

C>DAgt
5>DBEt T,

1 e

B35/Fig.35

- MEREERHO) LRERESERA
£ (836) -
2- REH > REHRE TR -

PRESSER FOOT HEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT

- Loosen screw , and adjust the height of
presser foot and its orientation. (Fig.36)

2 . After adjustment , tighten the screw (1)

securely.



E136/Fig.36

B37/Fig.37

THE THREAD TAKE UP STROKE
ADJUSTMENT

1. BEEEEHRHE  BEKRFOEAEAR
EDRE) DI RZHIEE - (B
38)

2. BEEBMAE  BERAOETABRH
EDE)  LUBRDHIRIEZHRE -

3. —MxEMRAORMEHZEMR C RIEEHH D

HEMLE -

1. Move thread guide (@ to the left (in
direction A)toincrease the amount of
thread pulled out by the thread take-up
when sewing heavy fabric. (Fig. 38)

2. Move thread guide(to the right (in
direction B) to decrease the amount of
thread pulled out by the thread take-up
when sewing light-weight materials.

3. Ingeneral, thread guide @ is positioned
to have the marker line C aligned with the
center of the screw.

i

~ —O®

E38/Fig.38

-34-



1. RIEWRATERALE R DRAE - (E39)

(1) B B8 R 77 T4 68 25082 A B4R B 7 3
EBWEOLREMBEMNRY -

2. MIBEIREERUEREDRHE -

(1) BORIFEHRABEHROBE -

(2) AR MEMIKETER T - BOEM -

(3) MEHBBMNFRAR > BAORED -

3. RIEEMITIZAAE

BB EIROBAE BN - BEIR
friEmd -

ADJUSTING THE TENSION ON
PEDAL AND PEDAL STROKE

1. Adjusting the front part treading pressure

of the pedal. (Fig. 39)

(1) The pressure of the pedal can be
adjusted by changing the mounting
position of pedaling pressure adjust
spring @.

(2) The pressureis reduced when moving

the spring hook to left side.
(3) The pressureisincreased when
moving the spring hook to right side.

2. Adjusting the rear part treading pressure

of the pedal.
(1) Therear part treading pressure of the

pedal can be adjusted by driving the
regulator screw (2.

(2) The pressure isincreased whenyou
follow the direction on the screw to
drive it.

(8) The pressure is decreased when you

drive the screw by the opposite
direction of the arrow on the screw.

3. Adjusting the pedal stroke.

The pedal stroke is shorter as connecting
rod (@ moved to the left holes.

Bl39/Fig.39

-35-



A B iR 2R B2 ADJUSTING THE PEDAL i
1. ﬁ}%ﬁz_%éé(m)_ 1. Install the connecting rod. (Fig. 40)
KEEERT AR - AR BBRERG - Move the pedal® left and right as the
EHEEZFIREERITOR—BRK - arrow shows in the figure in order to align

the motor control lover (D with the
connecting rod @.

2. HERIERE T 2. Adjusting the slope of the pedal.
() WS E T EENEEEZEREEM (1) The tilt degree can be changed and
BE#HE - adjusted freely by changing the length
of the connecting rod.
(2) MBRBFEMOFARLEZIFORE - (2) The length of the connecting rod @ is
adjusted by loosening the adjusting
screw @).

B40/Fig.40

B AR AR ADJUSTING THE THREAD WIPER 5
1 B E (B4 - 425 43) 1. The thread wiper location (Fig. 41, 42, 43)
AREREAHES  AREREVE - Please adjust the thread wiper according

the the thickness of the materials.

-36-

e e it e I T e e i T i e A ettt



(2) A% $3 45 45 T 1B &6 iz B &1 PO BB B (2) Adjust the flat straight part of the

mm - $HER RIS IR A RATLLG)  [HIRE thread wiper in a distance of 1 mm from
EHHEECOBRERET - the center of the needle. Lock the

adjust screw (§) of the thread wiper, so
that the thread wiper can be fixed and
firmly pressed by its collar ®.

(B) TH#EERRT - BHEEBBEOE - (3) Please turn off the thread wiper switch
(D, when there is not necessary to use
the thread wiper.

]

p

1D
~

—— B41/Fig.41

B42/Fig.42

-37-



[E43/Fig.43

ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL

R
)\Eﬂ}l
ﬁ:
Bl
%III
i

INTHE HOOK
1. BEIREKRBESHA O L2 HEREERE 1. The oil amount adjustment screw is
o BrE'+sEAR(ERE A AR) B S mounted on the hook driving shaft. Turn
fn; EE— g mEZEBA [)HE R the screw counter clockwise toward "+"
2o (E44) direction (Adirection) to increase the

amount of oil supplied in the hook. Turn
the screw clockwise toward "—" direction

(Bdirection) to reduce the amount of oil
suppliedinthe hook. (Fig. 44)

N

AR EEE HEE - ISR 30N . After the amount of oil in the hook is
LEHGEEBRIERE - properly adjusted, run the machine idly for
30 seconds to do oil splashing
observation test to reconfirm the amount
of oil in the hook.

BEl44/Fig.44

-38-



RH—EZETIER  SHERE  TERKE
#7) BN 2 AR AT R AR AL JR TE X AR AT I SR RS ED
FRRAKER  ZBIEBESES ; MAXKEDN
RABWANREZENE S WH - ERAK
EREENBHNER  ERESLERE
ERARERBRELEENE - ERETRNE

LIGHTENING OF THE OPERATION
ENVIRONMENT

Provide a warning that an industrial sewing
unit or sewing system must always be
unplugged from the local lighting of the
sewing area before relamping, the marking of
maximum rated input of a lamp shall be easily

45R 7~ discernible while the lamp is being replaced
indicated on or near the lamp socket as
shown on Fig. 45.
= S=HH----.. N
N\ /7 =XiiH 510 ;7 BA
Maximum:----- 510 Lum
] |

B /\iRAR 430 ;7 BB
/7 : N Minimum - 430 Lum

Bl45/Fig.45

________________________________________________________________________________________________

1. BREEN TRRFERRBEARR - 1. Read and understand well the content of
this instruction book.

2. M MMER R IR RBITEBEIE - 2. Know the functions of major parts and
understand the notices.

3. THRBESEEEBCLERE - 3. Truely realize the meanings of all warning
tags.

4. THEREBHEEBZBMEARN - 4. Realize and be familiar with how to
operate this machine.

5. BEEZBRIFEMARERLF - 5. Operators have to keep well mental
status.

6. REEBBEEZEASETEREZIHER - 6. Operators shall wear appropiate and

proper working suits.
Develop the familiarity of how to operate
the machine if needed.

7. ERERRFEEAMSBSIARE -

N

-39-



RAD & A 42k LU R PO 25 BB 4R 1E © (E]46) The foot pedal is operated as the following 4
Steps. (Fig. 46)
1.

1. EEEREEMR - 20B - REERHG LUESREE -

S ERERBITIE  20A R UE

. iE—
EEEEAIRELRER BEAREL
AE

R ECTRAEREESRER) -

. BRMEZERMUE - MC - HFLTIFEE

#ELEET) -

. HERTE @A - E HaRETIR

(1) 2 RIRAVE R IR E B e R a8
HRELRREEFCEES T — @
SE - BNEMEERBERRENR - a0
D- AR LR BETER  #1T
tAREN1E -

(2) BB ERATHS - 20 RIS WL IR E
EEEGE - #EEERRDERA
CER IR

(3) ENfEtss T S R E RSP - AETZ
REREMRERR  CHERITEREHN
tAREN1E -

(4) ANREEF[AITUIRENMERR - BIMESL
LSRR IR B R AL EC - tE 2R DS
ST R tDAREN A -

-40-

Lightly tread the front part of the foot
pedal shown as Bin Fig. 46, machine runs

at low sewing speed.
Further, tread the front part of the foot

pedal shown as A, Machine runs at high
sewing speed. (The machine runs at high
speed after it completes the backstitch if
the automatic backstitch has been

preset.)
Reset the pedal to its original position,

shown as C. Machine will stop (with the

needle up or down.)
Fully depress the back part of the pedal

EIE - shown as E, so that machine trims
threads.
D= —¢--9I-[F 5. Attentions :

(1) One extra stepis given between the
machine stop and thread trimming
steps if your machine is equipped with
the auto presser foot lifter. When you
lightly depress the back part of the
pedal, shown as D, the presser foot
goes up. The thread trimmer actuates
if you further tread the back part of the
pedal.

(2) Machine will stop after completing the
pbackstitch if you relocate the pedal to
its neutral position during executing
the automatic backstitch.

(8) Whether the machine is under high
speed or low speed sewing, you can
make the machine doing thread
trimming any time by tread down the
back part of the pedal to do so.

(4) Evenifyouresetthe foot pedal toits
neutral position Cimmediately after
the machine started thread trimming
action, the machine will completely
perform thread trimming.



5) BEt=EE TENME  NMEERL L (5) When the machine stops and makes
12 BIASRIEE MR8 Bk — X 2D B B the needle located at the lower dead
A] o end, tread the back part of the foot
pedal once to D if you want to bring
the needle up.

2 A
B
C
D
E Bl46/Fig.46
| OPERATING THE ONE TOUCH
| ES il = Rl HEHE 48 TYPE REVERSE FEED STITCHING
| MECHANISM
1. B THBEO, H#BBEEEIREIHEE(EA47) - 1. Pressthe switch lever @ to start the back

stitch function. (Fig. 47)
2. REMBAFBWNIZE  KB[EERNTERLE 2. Aslong as the switch lever is pressed, the

IHHEE - sewing machine will continue doing back
stitch.
3. BARIANSZ - KESEENR(E — AR B AETHAE - 3. Release the switch lever, and the sewing

machine will resume the normal sewing
function.

B47/Fig.47

[



S
i
<
>
Z
_l
m
Z
>
Z
O
m

A s+ &CAUTION

c BREER  BUEER - ERBESHREE  BAOKEBESIERAERE -

Turn off the power switch before carrying out cleaning. The machine may operate if the
treadle is pressed incautiously, which could result in injury.

MEBBMEAE  BLRTRERENFE  LHHEHEARPELEEREEL 5
SIS % -

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil and
grease so that they do not get into your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can
be resulted.

B MELE M TR SRS EELEMEE  SHAMENZERIOMT -
Furthermore, do not drink or eat the oil nor the grease for they can cause vomiting and
diarrhea. Keep the oil away of the reach of children.

A MEEEEI T e B RS » FBLIEFEITIRME -

Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting or returning it to its original
position.

BEFREN FRIKNEERE  BE—BE58HZE -

If only using one hand to move the machine, the weight of the machine head may cause
slipping and you may get hurt.

BT RISRERRAIE, HReR ARVER, For keeping the machine quality and
i} @E”L}_ﬁé LA f‘lﬁﬂ%ﬁﬂ%ﬁ'ﬁ%ﬂ*@ lengthening the usage term of this sewing
B RETLUTHRERBER - machine, please maintain it everyday. In

addition, before first use after along idling
time, please follow the following steps to

maintain.
(R&E) ( CLEANING )
1. JREEHRE 1. Raise the presser foot.

2. BREMMOIFT » REIFTEHHO - 2. Remove the two screws (D, and then

remove the needle plate @.
3. LENERIBMRERFQLHHE - (B48) 3. Use asoft brush to clean dust and lints on
the feed dog teeth@). (Fig. 48)

4. FREBEBHROE L - 4. Install the needle plate @ after doing the
above cleaning.

5. B{ERFEL)#EEER 5. Tilt back the machine head.
6. THIREEHE GR7) 6. Periodical Maintenance ltems(Table 7)

-42-



[E48/Fig.48

REREER

Maintenance Cycle

{2 & 18 HMaintenance ltems

BREHAEEZRE

* Clean the lint on the feed dog.

REABECHENZREM - CHEEMRC E » TRALRERRE)

?IE . Check if there has enough liquid oil inside the oil pan. (The amount should be
ary between the red up and down paint mark of the oil level gauge.)
RERBREBMEREBR
* Keep the machine and the operation table clean.
REERINGEF
" Keep the power cords looking clean and neat.
58 RSB EEREF
Weekly " Keep the operational panel clean.
WEEREHECRMNEERUE
" Check if the power parts is loosening or still at the right position.
B=EA B 15M % 2 R RO
Quarterly * Replace the liquid oil inside the oil pan.

x7/Table7

-43-



Bt T4 TR\ EKE

TABLE CUT-OUT SEMI-SUBMERGED

A7 /UNIT:mm

FER~IAZ /DIFFERENCE:+2

DL7200T-T1-1070 RE (L):1070/ BE:10kgt5%
DL7200T-T1 &E (L):1200/ EE:11.4kgt5%
TEERIECOCER SR

BE50/Fig.50

TABLE CUT-OUT DL7200T-T1

Frrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr Y rrvrrrrrr

2 RE

e - —



i
Pt

it
AL AR - BFLURBRERARRE
J% o

38

. PR SREEGELRAKR TS ERR

palci i

(1) FESE  ITHGEREREENIES
BEH -

(2) BT - R - BARAES -

(3) #BAEMAL - OR  BEM/ A BiEEE
B o

4) EB:2HeE - FHEEH
HitgEEE -

- Bl 75E - FRE M E R LUIERERY AKX - [

U BB FI A B #8 8  v] B {E FR BN B R FE T A

EREERIE -

-45-

. When the machine needs to be eliminated

and demolished, certain basic rules must
be observed to protect the environment
and public health.

. ALL machine components must be

divided according to categories as the

followings:

(1) All sheathes, flexible hosing and
plastic or non-metal components.

(2) Electricity components: switches, or
lighting components.

(3) Insulation materials: rock wool, and
flexible rubber strips.

(4) Metals: ferrous metals, copper,
bronze and brass, various.

. Inthis way, all materials can be eliminated

correctly, recycled, or melted down for re-
use or disposed of so that they do not
harm the environment.

1. ENSRFERMWELEMERN - 5



MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

e

1.




1 HE75%384r/MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

P 5% I 5% 2 T W | i
Name of parts

Ref.No. new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 996001001 T Al Face plate 1
2 996001002 | Tl B4 Face plate agsket 1
3 S073184404  |BHiMHR ST Screw 1/8 x 44 1.=4 1
4 991001004 | TATFHR B AR Arm oil shifld 1
5 991001005 | PkAkiT-47ifL %€ 4

—~ — Rubber plug

6 991001006 [T i Ff i FL 2E 1
7 991001007 | = MR A& Thread guide rod 1
8 S094762809  |1% T A R 5T Screw 3/16 x 28 1L.=9 11
9 991001057 BJ5 1M A Grease plate gasket 1
10 996001009 |12 %t Side plate 1
11 996001010 | 1% i A ¥4 Gasker 1
12 991001052 TR LA 0Oil plate assembly 1
13 991001012 |Z24= 45 R Safety lable 1
14 991001056  |&E4ksn #AH- Bobbin Washer 1
15 996001015 T Machine cover 1
16 991001014 |35} i 25 FLJE Rubber plug 1
17 S184762818  |{#l4& R 2= B [BH2 5T Screw 3/16 x 28 1.=18 1
18 991001016 BlgER & Reverse feed lever stopper 1
19 991001017 | FH#lEfL2E Rubber plug 1
991001018 | ELASiM 4% 1
20 591001018-1 g Z;E Z;E Magnet cord rubber :
21 991001019 IR GRS A0 Thread tension asm 1
21-1 991001019-1 |/NA A2 5T Thread tension post 1
21-2 9910010192 |/Nake &t 48 Al Thread tension guide 1
21-3 991001019-3 |/ &Mk Thread tension disk 2
21-4 9910010194  |/)N3ke 4% 35 Thread tension spring 1
21-5 991001019-5  |/)Nak 48 WA 1 Thread tension nut 1
22 S144374006  |/NARAEAH ML HLEET Screw 3/16 x 28 L=6 1
23 991001021  |Pk&Eph = Pick up shield 1
24 S094762806 | kAR B IR ET Screw 3/16 x 28 L=6 1
25 991001023 |41 4&#y Arm thread guide right 1
26 S074374006 |47 4S9 ET Screw 11/64 x 40 L=6 1
27 991001025 | A AR AR AL Thread tension asm 1
27-1 991001025-1 | A& &2 Ff: Tension nut 1
27-2 991001025-2 |k £& 11 Ehiti Rotal; 1
273 | 991001025-3 |7k otating stopper 1
27-4 991001025-4 | LEREAR Thread tension disk presser 1
27-5 991001025-5 |Ae&Etk Thread tension disk 2
27-6 991001025-6 |AR 42 4T Tension post 1
27-7 991001025-7 |PRAEE Take—up spring 1
27-8 991001025-8 |34 334 £ s Tension post socket 1
27-9 S143574005 | AR ARIA L X [EHR 8T Screw 9/64 x 40 1=5.5 1
28 S115952807 | Ae4Eds X BRI ET Screw 15/64 x 28 L=7 1
29 991001027  |52484T Tension releasing 1
30 996001030 |1t Throat plate 1
31 S044374006 | ET Screw 11/64 x 40 L=6 2
32 991001031  |/c4&54 Arm thread guide left 1
33 S074374006 | A2 4 $HNEET Screw 9/64 x 40 L=6 1
34 991001033 | ifii A 4 Hfi fL. %€ Rubber plug 2

-




35 S094762808 | THIHIRET Screw 3/16 x 28 1L.=8 3
36 991001035 |t 4R 14 Slide plate asm 1
36-1 991001035-1  [#fEHR Slide plate 1
36-2 9910010352 |#fid 3 Bed slide spring 1
36-3 S082385602 | A ST Screw 3/32 x 56 L=2.2 2
37 991001036  [JEEH 2 HE Bed slide spring 4
38 S073574011 | &M [ 2 B2 5T Screw 2
39 991001058 R 2E Rubber plug 3
40 991001039 | AUSERENET Pole 2
41 996001041 | AUsE R Modle plate 1
42 LA1524 srrEaR A1 Bobbin base 1
42—1 EMO040 EE4 Retaining ring E4 2
42-2 LA1521 AR LR S e Bobbin base 1
42-3 LA1524 GrEat i Bobbin 1
42-4 LA1520 0% PY O ring P9 1
42-5 LA1523 Ltikinm Winding wheel 1
42-6 OR257 1 iz #4PE 29 Rubber washer 29 1
42-7 LA1518A 2 0 Ak T i 2H A2 Bobbin clip cam assembly 1
42-7-1 LA1518 RS AE Yty Shuttle cam 1
42-7-2 SM502 25T Screw 1
42-7-3 LA1519 Pt A i Shaft 1
42-8 EMO057 S5 Jump ring 1
42-9 LA1513 %0 o R AR Shuttle arm handle 1
42-10 LA1535 R Jump ring 1
42-11 WM40H F- Flat washer 1
42-12 SM4071 1RET Screw 1
42-13 LA1526 a0 i Spindle seat 1
42-14 LA1522 BEARATAT Winding lever 1
42-15 LA1530 o Spring 1
42-16 LA1534 Pir 3 Spring 1
43 MO80500810  |4fAEaRiZET Screw 3
44 991001043 |#)4& 7] Knife 1
45 S093574005 | HI4&TIHRET Knife screw 2
46 991001045 LEREAR LB AN AL Thread tension asm. 1
46-1 9910010451 |3 4& M2 K] Tension nut 1
46-2 991001045-2 | 4&HET Tension post 1
46-3 991001045-3 | A 4E5HEE Tension spring 1
46-4 991001045-4 |38k Thread tension disk presser 2
46-5 991001045-5 |iF%EHR Thread tension guide 1
46-6 991001045-6  |FRARIRE: (T ) Tension nut 1
47 LAISISE | Wil BlratrRstissCunERllaAn 1
48 M180500835 | Fat =ik B A IR §T screw 4
49 991001048 | {841 B I3 4H A4 Protects the switch 1
50 991001049 | K&k%) Big wire hook 1
51 S004762806  |{E 4% KE B 4 [4] 2 1L 5T Screw 1
52 8074374007 | =HR 4R I24T Screw 1
53 1991001037 BB Ruler stopper 1
54 [S074374006 BB AIRET Screw 11/64 x 40 L=6 2







2. b Hil/ Bk £85B {4 /MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS

J¥-55% I 5% % T Name of parts ot | I

Ref.No| new part No. Part name ‘ ) Qty Note
1 991002001 [Pk &EEFTH IR ET Screw 15/64 x 28 1.=10.5 1
2 991002002 [Pk HFF 5 thread take—up crank shaft 1
3 991002003 | FH A 71 2 B o] B Roller felt 1
4 991002004 PhagEfT thread take—up lever 1
4-1 | 991002004-1 [PkLEFT take—up lever 1
4-2 991002004-2 |Pkz&ii4T Pick line connecting rod 1
5 991002005  [PRAEFFIR #H R Needle bearing 2
6 991002006  [Hk4ziliAn Needle bar crank 1
7 991002007 Ay astivas Needle bar crank rod 1
8 991002008  [HkA&Hh R A et 5T Left screw 9/64 x 40 1.=4.8 1
9 991002009 | FHFF iR A1 Counter weight 1
9-1 S127142816  |&HHT 4K E2 [E 4R 5T Screw 9/32 x 28 L=16 1
9-2 S116354006 | B4 A 2 (L IR §T Screw 1/4 x 40 L=6 2
9-3 | 991002009-3 [:E{HZ&RO%I Rubber ring 1
9-4 | S077142815  |ETHTHiAH E 7 12T Screw 9/32 x 28 L=15.5 1
9-5 991002009-5 | &4 fii 4% Counter weight 1
10 991002010 2O B A4 Feed drive eccentric cam asm. 1
10-1 | S076354011 | 2&RMw O fiwlZ 5T Screw 1/4 x 40 L=11 2
10-2 991002010-2  |3& MO iy Feed drive eccentric cam 1
11 S113574006  |3%AM O i 25 A R 5T Screw 9/64 x 40 L=6 2
12 991002012 | F#lfEE Upper axle sleeve 1
13 991002013 | - dilif% £ 3 Upper shaft rear sleeve oil seal 1
14 991002014 |45 HAT #ih1E & Snap ring 1
15 991002015 i e Thrust collar asm 1
16 S126354006 | L il B2 ET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
17 996002017 - dlrEir i Main shaft front bushing asm. 1
18 996002018 FHfrp e Bushing intermediale 1
19 991002019  [HkEEFTH2 7 & Rubber 1
20 991002020 P4 FTE Il 4E Thread take—up crank shaft felt 1
21 M140500806 |F-HmtR $T Screw 2
2 991002022 Foiligy Hand wheel 1
991002022-C, | T-Hif ( #5mEsH ) Hand wheel ( Magnetic steel ) 1
23 991002023 | I~ Main shaft 1
24 991002024 - iy A T 8 Oil amount adjusting pin 1
25 991002025 | I fiiyfh i 5 B G O 7 [ Rubber ring 1
26 991002026 |15 i - iy 25 i Thrust collar 1
27 S145952808 | L iR 5T Screw 1
28 991002028 JiE I Connect block A 1
29 M140601008  [jHLHH#FIE 5T Screw M6 x 6 3
30 991002030  |Hiidh#s(B) Connect block B 1
31 M140601006 | B fili7 (B) [ 82 4T Screw 3
32 TSODSS11 | EL W AR A A 1 Motor asm. 1
33 M180500822 |EEHE4 HEMRFTMS5X22 Screw 4
34 991002046 | T SR ET # Washer 4




NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

3. SHFF/SRN/ T Bl

7
|
|
b
5
o
.




3.41HFF/8% /R dlh#{4/NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

J¥ 5% Bl 557 % T Name of parts Wom |
Ref.NoJ  new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 991003001  [§1FF - fLIE Cap 1
2 991003002  [&HFF L& Needle bar bushing upper 1
3 996003003  [&HHF Needle bar 1
4 S083184405  |HkEHIEST Screw 1/8 x 44 L=4.8 1
5 991003010 S ) Needle bar thread guide 1
6 991003011  |H&&t Needle DBX1 #14 1
7 991003012 |AxesdmsH Gear pinion asm. 1
7-1 991003014 | kil Az fin Gear asm. 1
7-2 | S116354008 |Azphiimi2sT Screw 1/4 x 40 L=8 2
7-3 991003016 |21l | A~ ¢ fim Pinion asm. 1
7-4 S116354008 | Ak imis 5] Screw 1/4 x 40 1.=8 2
7-5 991003019  [E2#h T %5 Gear asm. 1
7-6 S116354008 | Ak iR 5T Screw 1/4 x 40 L=8 2
7-7 991003021 [T #ih Ak % i Pinion asm. 1
7-8 S116354008 | Akt dmiZ 5T Screw 1/4 x 40 L=8 2
8 991003014 |52 Upright shaft 1
9 996003015 |JiEts Hook asm. 1
10 991003016 |=di e Upright shaft bushing,upper 1
11 991003017 EXHR N i Upright shaft bushing lower 1
12 991003018 |~ filif& & Bushing rear 1
13 S145952808 | EX4ih & B[R ET Screw 1
14 991003020 | F il &l Thrust collar asm. 1
15 S074374005 | T Hilf# [BIUA £T Screw 11/64 x 40 L=5 2
16 991003022 T i Lower shaft 1
17 991003023 HER B 2) Bobbin case holder 1
18 S084374011  [TiE# € {1 2 12 5T Screw SM11/64 x 40 L=11 1
19 991003032 [HERRIRET Screw 3
20 991003026 T fhar e Lower shaft front metal 1
21 991003027 | T #ili Byt 0il wick 1
22 991003028 | IR IM A ET 0Oil seal screw 1
23 991003029  [#it: Bobbin 1
24 991003030  [#&7% Bobbin case 1
25 S145952808 | T {4 fhE R ST Screw 1
26 991003032 [JERRIZET Screw 2
27 996003027 SRR Needle rod holder asm. 1
28 996003028 | EHFF b A: IR Slide block 1




4. IEFF
HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS




4 BT 44 /HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS

Y55 [ 55 2, TR W
Name of parts

Ref.No]  new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 991004001  [FEJEIR T Hand lifter 1
2 991004002 | MR FIRET Screw 9/64 x 40 L=10 1
3 991004003 [ HAFHIFR T-ih O &l Rubber ring 1
4 991004004 [ R 1" s 1 hand lifter cam asm 1
5 991004005 JER i Presser bar bushing lower 1
6 S073574011 | BRI ST Screw 9/64 x 40 L=11 1
7 991004007  [RIFLAT R4S Link shaft 2
8 991004008  [4#%&] E-ring 5 7
9 996004009 JER SRR A4 Presser foot asm 1
10 991004036 JER A 55 m Presser foot protection frame 1
11 991004010  |#ABEHIFFIR 5T . 1

p < Hinge screw

12 991004011  [{RFLATHhF IR ET 1
13 996004013 |4R I TEAT Knee lifter connecting rod 1
14 996004014 45 E1Z KT AT Lifting lever link 1
15 S073574007 | T BRA ZX [E IR 5T Screw 9/64 x 40 1.=7 2
16 S084374008 | R A B [ HR T Screw 11/64 x 40 L=8 2
17 S075952810 | T S ZRZX[E IR ET Screw 15/64 x 28 L=8 2
18 991004017 [ &EMAR Guy plate 1
19 S094762808 | I JARAR AH {4 25 [ R T Screw 3/16 x 28 1.=8 1
20 991004019 &R Wire holder bracket upper 1
21 991004020 |3 48 34 i 12 £F Nut 3/16 x 32 2
22 910004021 TR AR Pull down pressure plate 1
23 996004023 SRERTER Loose roof 1
24 991004023 FREREHAR T S 4 Lower bracket of loose wire rope 1
25 996004025  |5Hi%E Spring 1
26 996004026 SR AR THAL Thread tension relerse wire 1
27 991004026 FRARTENR R AL Tension release shaft 1
28 991004027 |G IR Presser adjurting screw nut 1
29 991004028  |FAERMRET Presser spring regulator 1
30 991004029 R AR Presser adjurting spring 1
31 996004031 RFTEL A Presser bar guide bracket 1
32 991004031 [T Presser bar 1
33 996004033 BIOFTAT4H A Knee lifting cross rod asm 1
33-1 [ 991004032-1 [4&HEBAITTFLAT Hand lifter link 1
33-2 | 996004033-2 |# K Shim 1
33-3 [ 996004033-3 [BEJEITFFA b Lifting lever 1
33—4 [ 991004032-3 |4HHEBHIHLAT Knee lifting cross rod 1
34 991004033 HRBR T Presser guide bar 1
35 991004034 [ (&) Pull wire (length) 1
991004034-D [$i4E (%5) Pull wire (short) 1
36 S156354004 |42 45T Screw 1
37 996004037 | % Drag spring 1
38 996004038 | {v IR ET Axial screw 1
39 996004039 |48 Ring 1
40 S073574007  |125T Screw 1
41 996004041 JRAT BV BE [ E 2 Spring 1




5. IERL

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

54

-10-




5.3% 1% {4/FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

7 55% S [ 5% 2 1R WoE | i
Name of parts

Ref.No] new part No. Part name Qty Note

1 996005001 |25 RlHF Feed adjust rod 1 HEk
2 991005002 PPy Sty SR Feed regulator pin 1
3 8073574006  |{26RF AT SR ET Seren 1
3+ |M090500806 TERLEA T A 2 R 5T o 2
4 991005004 |4 kLA I #E 2
5 991005005 R e Feed regulator screw :
6 991005006 TR A 5 s h Feed adjuster sleeve 1
7 991005007 | &HitE 54 BT S5 AF Screw 9/64 x 40 1.=6 1
8 991005008 | 11 )y 3 Spring 1
9 991005009 | 1l-BhEH Feed adjustpin 1
991005010  |#HH#ETES (0-5) 1
10 | 991005010-4 |&HiEjesl (0-4) Feed dial 1
991005010-7 |1 HE TS (0-7) 1
11 8074762818 |SHIEHESHIIZET Screw 3/16 x 28 L=18 1
12 991005012 5 RHEA Rocker shaft connecting rod 1
13 991005013 |24 Ak iHAT- 85 Walking foot long pin 1
14 S083574004 |4 RHHATHYIRET Screw 9/64 x 40 1L.=4 1
15 991005015 |44 1HFF Connecting rod 1
16 991005016 |1 F BIEAFO ! Rubber ring 1
17 991005017 TR M A 15 5 Feed reverse spring 1
18 991005018  [#EEES E-ring 5 2
19 991005019 83 A AR 4L Feed reverse arm asm 1
20 S074762815  |{EI6 R HIARIZET Screw 3/16 x 28 L=14 1
21 991005021  |fEl5RH Spring 1
22 991005022 | % JREBH AR H 422 Walking foot short pin 2
23 991005023 ER R Connecting link long pin 2
24 991005024 |G ENAR Connecting link short pin 2
25 996005025 he el i Feed adjust link asm 1
26 991005026 |JREHlA 4 A 6 Adjusting link fulcrum shaft 1
27 991002001 | A4 #HIRET Screw 15/64 x 28 L=7 2
28 S123574005  |FEFTE4IEET Screw 9/64 x 40 L=5 2
29 991005029 | A4 40081 Feed bar shaft 1
30 991005030 |25 A7 il iy FH % P& Retaining ring 1
31 296005031 Jﬁ?ﬁﬂ: - Fedd dog 1 !
996005031-D |24 A1 7 (K EHE) 1
32 S083184406  |i% A 85T Screw 1/8 x 44 1.=6 2
33 991005033 | “FZEE 1+ Feed bar asm 1
34 991005034 |4 E A A 1 (37 Adjusting link spring guide 1
35 S074374007 |18/ H B IR ET Screw 11/64 x 40 L=7 2
36 991005036 [ % [ E # Feed spring hood 1
37 991005037 LA Feed rocker shaft 1
38 991005038 |47 ik & Walking foot middle pin 1
39 S073574008 | HiAKSHIRET Screw 9/64 x 40 1.=8 1
40 [N217142805 6 o AT 7 R Nut 9/32 x 28 1
996005042 |37 {4 1
41 9960050430 T (J<ETiE ) Feed rocker shaft crank asm. ]
42 S074762815 | 1%A HARHZ ST Screw 3/16 x 28 1=15.5 1
43 991005043 ¥ 1% i Lifting rocker asm. 1
44 S074762815  |# A4 1% MR IR ET Screw 3/16 x 28 L=14 1

-11-




45 991005045 45 ATl (7 SR 5T Hinge screw 1
46 991005046 |4 7t Feed driving shaft 1
47 991005047 AT il Pl Thrust collar asm. 1
48 S126354004 |25 A1 il FE R 5T Screw 1/4 x 40 L=4 2
49 996005049 KA T E Feed rocker shaft bushing 2
50 S084374007 | A HLEHIRSET Screw 11/64 x 40 L=7 2
51 991005051 |45 A~ i J 1] 4% F&d Retaining ring 1
52 991005052 FBRE (AR AR ) Feed bar crank asm. 1
53 S074762812 | A LR RIS ET Screw 3/16 x 28 L=12 1
54 991005054 BF Driving shaft crank asm. 1
55 S084374012  |#a A W IEET Screw 11/64 x 40 L=12 1
56 991005056 B T 20 1F Reverse feed control lever asm. 1
561 | 991005056—1 |f&]3%k}Hfih0 % Rubber ring 1
56-2 991005056-2  |{3]3% ki Feed reverse shaft 1
56-3 | S145952808  |{4]1%RHR FIZET Sorens 1
56-4 | S145952810  |f825RHR F & (25T o 1
56-5 991005056-5  [{313% B4 F Reverse frrd control lever 1
57 991005057 |46 A4 il I Thrust collar 1
58 S126354004 |45 A il FE 12 5T Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
59 991005059 |4#E &yl Az Ja A 5 Swing shaft plate seat right pin 1
61 991005061  [{#] 25k} hfh & Feed lever metal 1

-12-




6. FHE R

Needle feed part

-13-



6.5 2% B 53 /Needle feed part

7598 ] 5% % | #E
Name of parts
Rel.No] new part No. Part name Quy Note
1 996006001  [J&Eiif The swing 1
2 996006002 T Ar Swing left sleeve 1
3 996096003 | SN HhA% Driving crank 1
4 8074762814  |#24T 1
x Screw
5 S153574004 |27 1
6 996006006 |3 4L HAT Bracket connecting rod 1
7 996006007 |4 Pin 2
8 996006008 | &1 AT L Needle bar slide block seat 1
9 S074762818  |M25T Screw 1
10 996006010 |7 1 ik Needle bearing 1
11 996006011 e The copper sleeve 1
12 996006012 | EHFFIREEH A1 Pin swing assembly 1
13 996006013 [ #1FFELii Needle bar guide 1
14 S073574010  |124T Screw 2
15 996006015 BB gE Rubber stopper 1
16 996006016 | ZX[& Ring 2
17 S156354004  |124T Screw 4
18 996006018 A E The swing set right 1
19 996006019 1257 Screw 1
20 996006020 | Hh# Crank 1
21 S074762815  |124T Screw 1
22 096006022  |H&E) Nut 1
23 996006023 [HAF Connecting rod 1
24 996006024  |Hh{3i B2 ET . 1
25 996006025 | B[ IZ 4T Axial screw 1
26 996006026 |4 Connecting post 1
27 996006027 ¥ Shim 1
28 996006028 |12 E): Nut 1
29 S073574005  |4245T Screw 1
30 996006030  [1%5H 1
31 996006031 | %54} 34 1
32 996006032 |$% 4K Plug 1
33 S074762808 |24 4

-14-




T AEERIT

THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

-15-



7.8 B &R {4/THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

P 5% ] 5% % T W | i
Name of parts
Ref.No] new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 S094374012  [#25T11/64” x40 1=12 Screw SMI1/64x40 L=12 2
2 991006002 | JJZRIRRA IR 5T 4 R Washer 2
3 991006003 | JJ 4R A A1 Partiality shank asm. 1
3+ 1991006003+ TR Ay Partiality shank washer 2
4 991006004 (B J] [ MR ET Screw 2
159541-001 | )] ( HEAL o 1
5 Motorial knife

159915-001  |H)J] (JEH}) 1

6 991006006  [fEESMIV64” x40 Nut SMI1/64x40 1
7 991006007 JI58 Knife bracket 1
8 S04357406 | TIFAETERET Screw 1
159540-001 [EJ] (FIERD . 1

9 — — Secant knife

$45900-101 [ /] (J5kh !

10 991006010 IrEER Protect needle patch 1
11 S083574004  [BRETSMI/64” x40 L=4 Screw SM9/64x40 1.=4 1
12 991006012 Y] 71 Ba®) ph Ak Thread shear rock arm 1
13 991006013 SRR By pHh A 1 AR Positioning block 1
14 991006014 |58 % Spring 1
15 S004763214  |125T Screw SM3/16x32 L=14 2
16 991006016 SIIEST B Thread shear cam rock arm assy 1
17 S145952806  |125T Screw 1
18 991006018 (B i Al 45l & Short bush 1
19 S126354010  [#25TSMI/4” x40 1=10 Screw 1
20 991006020 |71 4% ™ iy £ Pole 2
21 991006021 Yy iy Thread shear cam 1
22 S073574006  |#RETSM9/64” x40 1.=6 Screw SM9/64x40 1.=5 1
23 991006023  [JHFFIZ4TSMIV64” x40 L=5.5|Screw SMI1/64x40 L=5.5 2
24 991006024 LT Khnife shaft connecling rod 1
25 991006025 7] 71 Bl )y g A iy Thread shear rock arm shaft 1
26 991006026 T Spring cover 1
27 991006027 [ PI4& "™ {8 (v 585 Spring 1
28 991006028 )48 1 iy A 2HA2F Thread shear rock arm shaft 1
29 S116354006  |HZ5TSMI/64” x40 Screw SMII/64x40 1
30 991006030 B Rool shaft assy 1
31 991006031  |H&E} Nut 1
32 991006032 |11 7] BaHh ik Thread shear shaft 1
33 991006033  [{&EIE6 Retaining ring 1
34 991006034 B TG, B 2 T R Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
35 991006035 D4R R SR TE Magnetic plug pin 1
36 991006036  [#ZLESMI/4” x40 Nut SM1/4x40 1
37 991006037 |} Washer 1
38 S075952810  |#24T Screw 1
39 991006039  |#2EEM4 Nut M4 2
40 991006040 V)4 BE i s Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
41 991006041  |§4%)E Thread loose seat 1
42 991006042 |5 Spring 1
43 091006043  |124T Screw SM1/4x28 L=13 1
44 991006044  |BYAE TR SRALT Magnetic plug 1
45 991006047 [T H#hrhE Bushing,lower shaft 1
46 991006048 A5 4.5x8x0.5 Washer 4.5x8x0.5 2

-16-




8. HENBIRERIT
AUTOMATIC REVERSE
FEED COMPONENTS

- 17-




8. B Bh{514%3% {4/ AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

% B 5% %, T W | MU
Name of parts
Ref.No| new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 991007001 H ®h150 %4 B B 2044 Reverse feed switch asm. 1
2 291007002 LA} Reverse feed connecting shaft !
3 991007003 | A BB AR FFIRET e i 1
4 991007004  [#EEE Nut 2
5 991007005 |54 iHh #4 Connecting arm asm. 1
6 991007006 | {E14% M ARIRET Screw 1
7 991007007  |{SIA&SEH AT Reverse feed connecting link 1
8 991007008 | {3%% 5015 P E-ring 20 1
9 991007009  [# )y Washer 16x24x2.6 1
10 991007010 BB R Rubber plunger 1
11 991007011 |36+ 5% E-ring 4 2
12 991007012 18 4 o T B Plunger arm pin 1
13 991007013 B4 55 E B Reverse feed magnet asm. 1
14 8075952812 | B i BX [ U §T Screw 15/64x28 1.=12 2
15 991007015 T v 2 Plunger spring 1
16 991007016 | K% E-ring 1
17 991007018 | A& Pin contact 2
18 991007019  [*F-# )5 Washer 2
19 991007020 SR A Spring washer 2
20 1991007021 A AR Tubing clamp 1
21 |S094762806 T AR £ T Screw 1

-18-




9. Hi Tk 25 A ELECTRONIC
CONDUSTOR COMPONENTS

I__________L_______I

9. B FRAEZLMWM/ELECTRONIC CONDUSTOR HOLDER COMPONENTS

J % e 5% i | iE
Name of parts
Ref.No]  new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 996009001  |FEF-AR4&ss4H 14 Electroni conductor holder asm. 1
2 991008006  |#fidt Contact pin 1
10, e/ SR 8
0IL LUBLICATION
COMPONENTS 15 u

of =\ />___(___—

19 -




10. T /85 3 4E/01IL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

J¥55% ] 5% % W | el
Name of parts

Ref.No]  new part No. Part name Qty Note
991009001 |3hE 0il sight window 1
991009002 |3 # 0% &l Rubber ring 1
5 991009003 | F#hftyh e Main shaft oil tube 1
9910090038 | I-Fh ALy B Main shaft oil tube 1
4 5094762806 | Inl s e ugE] Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
5 991009005 | |nlyhFs e 0il felt presser 1
6 991009006  |[Flyh4E 0il return tube asm 1
7 991009007 | Byl Holder 1
8 991009008 | £k 0il wick 1
9 991009009 | HERR =R T 0RE) 0il adjusting screw 1
10 991009010 | HEAR i 1A 17 3¢ Spring 1
11 991009011  |JEAR bl 0il tube 1
12 991009012 |y A FA Lubricating oil pump asm 1
12-1 | 991009012-1 |4 22 0il pump installing base 1
12-2| 991009012-2 |Jh#E4k 0il pump 1
12-3 | 991009012-3 |imZEnt-%¢ 0il pump impeller 1
12-4 | 991009012-4 |yhZE isg%] Screw D=3 1=10 3
12-5| 991009012-5 |iM#EiE Lubricating oil pump cover 1
12-6 [ 9910090126 | WhZEr| 4 FLH 0il pump impeller cover 1
12-7 | 991009012-7 |[=] 34 2 Plunger 1
12-8 | 991009012-8 |f:3e%s Plunger spring 1
12-9 | 991009012-9 |Fi: ZEMRET Plunger screw 1
19210 991009012-10 | FHh ity e Hook driving shaft oil tube 1
991009012-10+ | N Aty E (PY [ 5h) Hook driving shaft oil tube 1
12-11 M070300508 |4 22 bemzs] Screw M3 1=8 3
13 991009013 TSI AT 0il pump support, large 1
14 S074374010 |yl M84T Screw 1
15 991009015 | LI FF % 3k Rubber joint 1
16 991009016  |Le£k 28K %5 Bobbin pulley 1
17 S144374006 | Ze2k &y K s FCWRET Screw 2
18 991009017 | £ Circlip 1
19 S075952810 | uhZEIR%ET Screw 1

-20-




11, s
OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENES

e —
o — T —

_
/
/ 22
/ —
/ 8
/ 3 s
/ 1
/
/ >
//
€ S
i |
(\ I 14
\
\
\\\ 2

11.7h 83 4:/01L RESERVOIR COMPONENES

J¥-55% Bl % %, WoE |
Name of parts
Ref.No]  new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 991010001 | H&RF Oil reservoir asm 1
2 991010002 iiE: LS il reservoir 1
3 991010003 | ¥ ¥ %4 0il reservoir gasket 1
4 S077942407 | HEMMFLIZSET Screw 5/16x24 L=7 1
5 991010005  |HEhFLERETORI[E] Rubber ring 1
6 991010006 F6 JBR BHEE )l A Knee lifting rotating arm 1
7 991010007 | i) ffy i 2% Spring 1
8 991010008 |4 AR A0 i B 11 45 18] E-ring 10 1
9 991010009  |ABRfI:4EAT 22 08 Vertical shaft fitting arm 1
10 991010010  |H#RAEATHZHIRET Screw 2
11 N210601006 | i) i A B A 34 £ W £ Nut M6 2
12 M120601030 | ] iy A% B A7 5 T 42 4T Screw M6 L=30 2
13 M190601018 | i) B AN 5T Screw M6 1.=17.5 1
14 991010014 |45 HR i Knee press cross shaft 1
15 991010015  |[#4ekF3R 1t Knee pan plate asm 1
16 991010016 TR AR L Knee pan plate cover 1
17 991010017  |HR&4EHT Knee pan upright shaft 1
18 991010018 PRAFF A Knee pan plate rubber 1
19 991010019  |#:4iEH Knee pan plate 1
20 991010020 EEEFTE DA Knee pan plate support 1
21 M190601012 |35 BAIZ4T Screw M6 L=12 1
22 991010022 5 R I TEFT Knee lifter push rod 1

-2q-




12. AR RSP E D
AUTO LIFTER COMPONENTS (External)

-292-




12. H #i# B A 4/AUTO LIFTER COMPONENTS(External )

75 B I 55 5 T o fE
Name of parls
Ref.No] new part No. Part name Qty Note

1 1996012001 1B M After the shutters 1
2 1996011002 1% B A The shutters pad 1
3 (5095952812 1% B M AR ET Screw 8
4 IN210161504 oo R I i W Nut 1
5 1991011005 Fo MR JAATAT FR A Al Lifting lever limit plate 1
6 (991011006 FE R PEVFTAT FR A5 A 02 5T Screw 1
7 [N215952803 MR Nut 1
8 1991011008 ¥ R AT A% ph A Lift the lever to drive the crank 1
9 |[S184762812 1EET Screw 1
10 [991011010 i {37 A2 5T Screw 1
11 [991011011 Fo R AR F AT R 8 Pink 1
12 |E320501008 R Circlip 1
13 1991011013 R BEIAZ AT AT RS AT Lever lever after lifting the foot 1
14 [991011014 (=35 Nutrition 2
15 1991011015 FE IR = Presser foot collar 1
16 |N220450805 EZ0ay Washer 2
17  |M070400705 PRET Screw 2
18 [991011018 o7 7 =5 shield 1
19 1991011019 R The slider 1
20 1991011020 FE R AR AT A The crank 1
21 |E320801610 R Circlip 1
22 |W220951810 E-05y Washer 1
23 1991011023 T Oil seal 1
24 (991011024 IRET Screw 1
25 1991011025 G kA Fork type connector 1
26 |E320400908 R Circlip 2
27 1991011027 6 R AR 1A ) i Lift the pin drive shaft 1
28 1991011028 o Pin 1
29 1991011029 TEET Screw 1
30 1991011030 L N Security label 1
31 [991011031 TR Nut 2
32 |W220681910 £V Wasker 2
33 1991011033 ¥ R D B 4 5 electromagnet 1

-23-




13. B £EZEFRM4 THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

12

@mv--o \ ) o ) D) D)) S v‘@@@ -
[ee] ¥ s 0]

14 —|

- 24-



13185828 % 4:/THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

7 95% 3l 5% % 1B w
Name of parts
Ref.-No]  new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 991013001  [im4RZR 14 Thread stand asm 1
2 991013002 [ 4&[FH B 5% %4 Spool retainer 2
3 991013003  |488%5T Spool pin 2
4 991013004 L i A Spool rest cushion 2
5 991013005 gy Spool rest 2
6 M090601016 | A& 5L 1H 45 B $T Screw M6 x 16 2
7 991013007 4RI 28 Ak Thread guide arm joint 2
8 991013008 LRULNTTEPT R Spool rest rod rubber cap 1
9 991013009  [ARZLiM £EAT Spool rest arm 2
10 991013010  |4&ZE4T I Spool rest rod upper 1
11 991013011 ARk E0E Spool rest rod joint 1
12 M090500814  [FZ4LFT 4z THIR ST Screw M5 x 14 2
13 N210500805  |FEZ4LFT- 4 HAMESE Nut M5 2
14 991013014 LRIRFT T Hi Spool rest rod lower 1
15 991013015 |[iH4&[E Thread guide 2
16 991013016 | A& 15T oH 5% & Spring washer 2
17 991013017 |48 H&STHELT: Nut M5 2
18 991013018  |AEHEA1 2 MR L) Nut M6 x 1.5 1
19 991013019 | AEZEAT B2 [5]H 1) #4 & Washer 16 x 30 x 2.6 2
20 991013020 | S [a] W - 3 #A ] Spring washer 1

-25-




14. BF

ACCESSORIES

-26-



14.[fH{4:/ACCESSORIES

Jr 9% i 5% £ T o T
Name of parls
Ref.No] new part No. Part name Qty Note

1 991014001 M GE LR $ 411 Machine hinge plate asm. 2
2 991014002 | BEBHIHEE §4 )45 5T Nail 4
3 991014003 [ H& BFHL % § i Machine hinge plate 2
4 991014004 2457 () Screw driver,large 1
5 991014005 24%7] (H) Serew driver.mendium 1
6 991014006 W24 T] (/N) Screw driver.small 1
7 991014007  [F&R.L» Bobbin 2
8 991014008 T4 T Macgube head cover 1
9 991014009 FEEE S A Macgube rest cover 1
10 991014010 AT Oil reservoir asm. 1
0" 991014011  |#E§Et DBxI #14 Needle DBxI #14 4

991014011H  [BE&§I DPx5 #21 Needle DPx5 #21 4
12 991014012  [BHEEY(A) quakeproof washer A 2
13 991014013 By 7% £4(B) quakeproof washer B 2
14 991014014 Gt PH 2 Instruction book 1
15 991014017  |#=ies speed controller 1
16 991014018 VR A SR AT speed controller screw 3
17 991014019 PE AP speed controller pull rod 1

-07-




